Frima Vafler A/S
Grydhejparken 10
® DK-8381 Tilst
Phone +45 70 2625 | 1
Email frima@frinavafler.dk

sweet world /Fr’r G1IH

Sweet World K. Matodobry-Stasiak, K. Pura sp. j.
Chrdstnik 105, 59-311 Chréstnik, Polska

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

1. The identity and address of the business operator issuing the declaration of compliance and
the identity and address of the business operator which manufactures the articles:

Sweet World SP.J Chrostnik 105, 59-311 Chrostnik, Poland
tel./fax. +48 76 842 62 02, e-mail: office@sweetworld.pl

2. The identity of the articles
Plastic novelty yard cups for drinks, capacity: 250ml/350ml/400m|/500ml|/600ml

Straw LDPE
Palm cover LDPE
Cup PET
Straw cover/cup lid/ship lid PP

3. The date of the declaration: 25.05.2022.

4. On the basis of the declaration of conformity received from our suppliers and the tests we
declare that our product meets the requirements of the laws given below:

Commission Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and
articles intended to come into contact with food

Regulation (EC) No1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October
2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing
Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC;

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on materials and articles intended
to come into contact with food and

Commission Regulation (EU) No 1282/2011 of 28 November 2011 amending and correcting
Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come
into contact with food

Commission Regulation (EU) No 1183/2012 of 30 November 2012 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact
with food

Commission Regulation (EU) No 202/2014 of 3 March 2014 amending Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food

NIP: PL 6922452191 megazele@megazele.pl PKO Bank Polski SA, Oddziat 1 w Lubinie
Regon: 020776469 biuro@sweetwaorld.pl al. Niepodiegtosci 29, 59-300 Lubin, Polska
KRS 0000459457 zamowienia@sweetworld.pl (PLN) 91 1020 3017 0000 2702 0222 1448
(EUR) PL64 1020 3017 0000 2302 0281 8292
tel./fax +48 76 842 62 02 www.sweetworld.p! (USD} PL56 1020 3017 0000 2102 0280 9416

mobile: +48 600 050 895, +48 603 197 114 www.megazele.p! Kod BIC (Swift) BPKOPLPW



sweet world

Sweet World K. Matodobry-Stasiak, K, Pura sp. j.
Chréstnik 105, 59-311 Chrostnik, Poiska

Commission Regulation (EU) No 174/2015 of 5 February 2015 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact
with food

Act of 25 August 2006 on food safety and nutrition (Journal of Laws 2006 No 171 position.
1225);

Regulation of the Minister of Health of 15 October 2013 on the list of substances whose use is
permitted in the manufacture or processing of materials and plastic products, as well as how
to check the compatibility of these materials and products with specified limits (Journal of
Laws 2013, No. O, position 1343).

European Parliament And Council Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on packaging and
packaging waste;

Resolution of the Council of Europe AP 89 (1)

5. Information on substances with specific migration limit in accordance with Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 together with dual use substances:

Straw
Annex II: not used metals except Zn salts (SML 25 mg/kg). Not used primary aromatic amines.

FCM CAS SML Dual use
Ref. No Substance name
No No mg/kg substance

Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-

2082-79-
433 68320 3 6 butyl-4- No
hydroxyphenyl)propionate

Palm cap

Raw

Annex II: not used metals and primary aromatic amines.

FCM CAS SML Dual use
Ref. No Substance name
No No mg/kg substance

356 18820 592-41-6 3 1-hexene No

Masterbatches:
NIP: PL 6922452191 megazele@megazele.pl PKO Bank Polski SA, Oddziat 1 w Lubinie
Regon: 020776469 biuro@sweetworld.pl al. Niepodlegtosci 29, 59-300 Lubin, Polska
KRS 0000459457 zamowienia @sweetworld.pl {PLN) 91 1020 3017 0000 2702 0222 1448

(EUR) PL64 1020 3017 0000 2302 0281 8292

tel ffax +48 76 842 62 02 www.sweetworld.pl (USD) PL56 1020 3017 0000 2102 0280 9416
mobile: +48 600 050 895, +48 603 197 114 www.megazele.pl Kod BIC {Swift) BPKOPLPW

2




sweet world

Sweet World K. Matodobry-Stasiak, K. Pura sp. j.
Chréstnik 105, 59-311 Chrostnik, Polska

Aguamarine
Annex |I: not used metals and primary aromatic amines.
Does not contain substances with specific migration limit and dual use substances.

White
Annex ll: not used metals and primary aromatic amines.
FCM CAS SML Dual use |
Ref. No Substance name
No No mg/kg substance
acids, C2-C24, aliphatic,
linear, monocarboxylic from
natural oils and fats, and
9 30610 - 60 their mono-, di- and Yes
triglycerol esters (branched
fatty acids at naturally
occuring levels are included)
acids, C2-C24, aliphatic,
10 T _ - linear,. monocar!ooxylic, -
synthetic and their mono-,
di- and triglycerol esters
N,N-bis(2-
19 39090 - 1,2 hydroxyethyl)alkyl (C8- No
C18)amine
13380/
141 25600/ 77-99-6 6 1,1,1-trimethylolpropane No
94960
Black
Annex |l: not used metals and primary aromatic amines.
FCM CAS SML Dual use
Ref. No Substance name
No No mg/kg substance
21 42500 471-34-1 60 Calcium carbonate Yes

NIP: PL 6922452191

Regon: 020776469
KRS 0000459457

tel.ffax +48 76 842 62 02
maobile: +48 600 050 895, +48 603 197 114

megazele@megazele.pl

biuro@sweetworl

zamowienia@sweetworld.pl

www.sweetworld.

www.megazele.pl

PKO Bank Polski SA, Oddziat 1 w Lubinie
d.pl al. Niepodlegtosci 29, 59-300 Lubin, Polska
{PLN) 91 1020 3017 0000 2702 0222 1448
{EUR) PL64 1020 3017 0000 2302 0281 8292
pl (USD) PL56 1020 3017 0000 2102 0280 9416
Kod BIC (Swift} BPKOPLPW

3




sweet world

Sweet World K. Matodobry-Stasiak, K. Pura sp. j.

- =gl

Chréstnik 105, 59-311 Chrdstnik, Polska

Red, green, yellow
Annex 2 not used metals except Zn salts (SML 25 mg/kg). Not used primary aromatic amines.

FCM CAS SML Dual use
Ref. No Substance name
No No mg/kg substance
21 42500 471-34-1 60 Calcium carbonate Yes
24550/
106 557-05-1 25 Zinc stearate No
89040
Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-
2082-79-
433 68320 i 6 butyl-4- No
hydroxyphenyl)propionate
Orange
Annex II: not used metals except Zn salts (SML 25 mg/kg). Not used primary aromatic amines.
FCM CAS SML Dual use
Ref. No Substance name
No No mg/kg substance
21 42500 471-34-1 60 Calcium carbonate Yes
24550/
106 557-05-1 25 Zinc stearate No
89040
13380/
141 25600/ 77-99-6 6 1,1,1-trimethylolpropane No
94960
Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-
2082-79-
433 68320 3 6 butyl-4- No
hydroxyphenyl)propionate
Cup
Annex II: not used metals and primary aromatic amines.
FCM CAS SML Dual use
Ref. No Substance name
No No mg/kg substance

PKO Bank Polski SA, Oddziat 1 w Lubinie

al. Niepodlegtosci 29, 59-300 Lubin, Polska
(PLN) 91 1020 3017 0000 2702 0222 1448
(EUR) PL64 1020 3017 0000 2302 0281 8292
(USD) PL56 1020 3017 0000 2102 0280 9416
Kod BIC (Swift) BPKOPLPW

NIP: PL 6922452191
Regon: 020776469
KRS 0000459457

megazele@megazele.pl
biuro@sweetworld.pl
zamowienia@sweetworld.pl

tel./fax +48 76 842 62 02
mobile: +48 600 050 895, +48 603 197 114

www.sweetworld.pl
www.megazele.pl

4




sweet world

Sweet World K. Matodobry-Stasiak, K. Pura sp. j.
Chréstnik 105, 53-311 Chréstnik, Polska

75-07-
128 10060 0 6 Acetaldehyde No
16990/ 107- No
227 Ethyleneglycol
53650 el
13326/ 30 No
263 15760/ 1 Diethyleneglycol
BB iethyleneglyco
47680
121- o No
291 19150 5 Isophthalic acid
91-5
1309- i L No
398 35760 0,04 Antimony trioxide
64-4
100- . R No
785 24910 7,5 Terephthalic acid
21-0
Straw cap and cup lid
Annex II: not used metals and primary aromatic amines.
FCM Ref. CAS SML Substance Dual use
No No No mg/kg name substance Comments
84-74- Phthalic acid Present in the
1 8 !
>7 S0 2 0 dibutyl ester N catalyst in the
Phthalic acid, polymerization
117- bis(2-
3 6 N
28 #4840 81-7 L5 ethylhexyl) ©
ester

6. Type or types of food with which it is intended to be put in contact
Drinks, juices, dairy products, alcoholic beverages of an alcoholic strength above 20 % and all
cream liquors.

Time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with the food;
Storage for 24 hours at room temperature and below.

NIP: PL 6922452191 megazele@megazele.pl PKO Bank Polski SA, Oddziaf 1 w Lubinie
Regon: 020776469 . biuro@sweetworld.pl al. Niepodlegtosci 29, 59-300 Lubin, Polska
KRS 0000459457 zamowienia@sweetworld.pl (PLN) 91 1020 3017 0000 2702 0222 1448

(EUR) PL64 1020 3017 0000 2302 0281 8292
tel./fax +48 76 842 62 02 www.sweetworld.pl (USD) PL56 1020 3017 0000 2102 0280 9416
mobile: +48 600 050 835, +48 603 197 114 www.megazele.pl Kod BIC (Swift) BPKOPLPW

5



sweet world

Sweet World K. Matodobry-Stasiak, K. Pura sp. .
Chrostnik 105, 59-311 Chrastnik, Poiska

Do not use in ovens, microwave ovens, do not use for pharmaceutical purposes. Do not heat
above 40°C. The product is not intended to food containing fat simulant D2 described e.g.:
mayonnaise, oil and lard.

Ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the material

or article;
6 dm? for 1 kg of food.

7. Data on functional barrier does not apply.

Legal Disclaimer: This declaration of conformity is current at the time of issue until after the
publication by the company Sweet World new version of the declaration.

ignature of the person responsible
SWESE] o ORLD

1, RS 707 7648 25.05.2022
BOO: 000099335

NIP: PL 6922452191 megazele@megazele.pl PKO Bank Polski SA, Oddziat 1 w Lubinie
Regon: 020776469 biuro@sweetworld.pl al. Niepodlegtosci 29, 59-300 Lubin, Polska
KRS 0000459457 zamowienia@sweetworld.pl {PLN} 91 1020 3017 0000 2702 0222 1448

(EUR) PL64 1020 3017 0000 2302 0281 8292
tel./fax +48 76 842 62 02 www.sweetworld.pl {USD) PL56 1020 3017 0000 2102 0280 9416
mobile: +48 600 050 895, +48 603 197 114 www.megazele.pl Kod BIC {Swift) BPKOPLPW




